by the premiums received from the sales network (Bancoposta) pertaining to December 2021

paid to the companies Genertel S.p.A. and Linear S.p.A. at the start of the following month.

Difference between Solvency II and IAS/IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements

valuation

Below is a table summarising the different measurement criteria adopted when measuring

assets for Solvency II purposes and for the IAS/IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements:

Poste Vita Group Single Solvency and Financial Condition Report 31 December 2021 113

Application of Solvency II valuation criteria to the assets in the Market Value Balance Sheet led

to the following measurement differences for the Poste Vita Group:

Poste Vita Group Single Solvency and Financial Condition Report 31 December 2021 114

With reference to Group companies, application of Solvency II valuation criteria to Balance

Sheet assets led to the following valuation differences with respect to the Local GAAP

standards, reported below:

Relevant business categories Solvency II value IAS/IFRS Delta

Goodwill 17,823 (17,823)

Deferred acquisition costs 42,200 (42,200)

Intangible assets 53 (53)

Property, plant & equipment held for own use 3,231 3,231

Partecipations 108,847 108,845 3

Financial Investments 158,337,342 158,127,720 209,623

Deferred tax assets 2,292,380 466,834 1,825,546

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 65,264 65,264

Cash and cash equivalents 4,986,608 4,986,608

(€k)

31/12/2021

Poste Vita Group Single Solvency and Financial Condition Report 31 December 2021 115

Poste Vita S.p.A.

Relevant business categories Solvency II value
Statutory Account

Value
Delta

Deferred acquisition costs 42,200 (42,200)

Intangible assets

Property, plant & equipment held for own use 3,114 1,272 1,842

Partecipations 426,570 205,274 221,297

Financial Investments 157,823,987 143,773,815 14,050,172

Deferred tax assets 2,277,885 456,803 1,821,082

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 19,849 19,849

Cash and cash equivalents 4,948,238 4,948,238

(€k)

31/12/2021

Poste Vita Group Single Solvency and Financial Condition Report 31 December 2021 116

Poste Assicura S.p.A.

D.2 Technical Provisions

Below is a table summarising technical provisions net of outward reinsurance for the Poste Vita

Group at 31 December 2021:

Technical provisions for the Poste Vita Group are equal to the sum of Technical Provisions for

Life Business for the parent company Poste Vita and the Technical Provisions for Non-Life

Business deriving from the subsidiary Poste Assicura.

Technical Provisions relative to both Life and Non-Life Business are measured using the

principles found under article 77 of the Solvency II Directive, which establishes that the value of

technical provisions is equal to the sum of the Best Estimate and Risk Margin.

Relative to calculation of Group technical provisions, below is the impact of transitional

measures on technical provisions, as well as the use of the Volatility Adjustment, both of which

were applied by the parent company:

Assets
Solvency II

value

Statutory

accounts value
Delta

Intangible assets

Property, plant & equipment held for own use 134 14 120

Partecipations 158 637 (479)

Financial Investments 513,514 487,104 26,410

Deferred tax assets 13,863 12,030 1,833

Reinsurance receivables 2,493 2,493

Insurance and intermediares recebables & receivables (trade, not insurance) 54,466 54,466

Cash and cash equivalents 17,829 17,829

(€k)

31/12/2021

Net Technical Provisions Gestione Vita Gestione Danni Total

Best Estimates Liabilities 151,234,448 233,927 151,468,375

Risk margin 204,282 21,760 226,042

Total - Gross Techical Provisions 151,438,730 255,687 151,694,417

Recoverables 11,381 16,485 27,867

Total - Net Techical Provisions 151,427,349 239,202 151,666,550

(€k)

31/12/2021

Poste Vita Group Single Solvency and Financial Condition Report 31 December 2021 117

Technical Provisions for the parent company - Poste Vita S.p.A.

The Technical Provisions were measured using the principles contained in article 77 of the

Solvency II Directive.

The methodology adopted to calculate the various amounts impacted by Solvency II is that of

the Standard Formula, and hence no specific internal models were adopted.

At 31 December 2021, Poste Vita made use of the transitional deduction on the Technical

Provisions (TMTP), following IVASS Provision 0210786 of 26/08/2019. The TMTP was